

Staff Report for Administrative Approval

Weber County Planning Division

Synopsis

Application Information Application Request: Type of Decision: Applicant: File Number:	Consideration and action on a reque Credit Union facility located at 2461 Administrative Golden West Credit Union DR# 2019-05		ign review approval of a new Golden West 58, Eden, UT 84310
Property Information Approximate Address: Project Area: Zoning: Existing Land Use: Proposed Land Use: Parcel ID: Township, Range, Section:	2461 N Hwy 158 Eden, UT, 84310 43,558 square feet (1 acre) CV-2 Vacant Commercial 22-098-0003, 22-046-0071 Township 7 North, Range 1 East, Sec	ction 34 N	W
Adjacent Land UseNorth:CommercialEast:Hwy 158Staff InformationReport Presenter:	Tammy Aydelotte taydelotte@co.weber.ut.us	South: West:	Commercial Agricultural
Report Reviewer:	801-399-8794 SB		

Applicable Ordinances

- Weber County LUC Title 104, Chapter 21 Commercial Valley Zone (CV-2) Zone
- Weber County LUC Title 108, Chapter 1 Design Review
- Weber County LUC Title 108, Chapter 2 Ogden Valley Architectural, Landscape and Screening Design Standards
- Weber County LUC Title 108, Chapter 16 Ogden Valley Outdoor Lighting
- Parking
- Signage
- •

Summary and Background

The applicant is requesting an administrative design review approval of a new Golden West Credit Union facility and the associated installation of a parking lot and access off of Hwy 158. The project area is approximately one acre.

Analysis

<u>Design Review</u>: The CV-2 Zone requires a design review (as outlined in LUC §108-1) to ensure that the general design, layout, and appearance of commercial sites and buildings is orderly and harmonious with the surrounding neighborhood. LUC §108-1-2 states that design review applications for buildings in the CV-2 zone with a footprint of less than 75,000 square feet may be reviewed and approved by the Planning Director.

As part of a design review, the Planning Director shall consider applicable codes and impose conditions that mitigate deficiencies if necessary. Consideration is given to the following:

- Traffic safety and traffic congestion:
 - The proposal is not anticipated to increase traffic or to cause any traffic safety hazards. The proposed addition will include a customer parking lot. An access off of Hwy 158 will be deeded to the County, with the understanding that the applicant/owner will maintain this access until

such time as this connection is extended to Valley Junction Drive, after which the County will assume responsibility.

- Outdoor advertising:
 - The proposal will includes the following signage:
 - A ground monument sign (103" x 93"), an entrance sign (36' x 30'), and a wall sign (9' 4.5" x 49").
 - A 4.3' x 10' wall sign on the west elevation, a 4' x 9.5' wall sign on the south elevation
 - A 36" x 30" entrance sign
- Outdoor Lighting Plan:
 - Proposed outdoor lighting will include recessed entryway lighting, lane lights, whose total lumen output doesn't exceed 7 lumens. All parking lot lighting shall be shielded, and contained within the boundaries of the parcel. No LED lighting has been proposed as part of this project. No light shall be sourced from the on-site ATM, that can be seen from off-premesis. All exterior lighting shall comply with the Ogden Valley Outdoor Lighting Ordinance (LUC 108-16).
- Landscaping:
 - The site maintains the landscaping requirements outlined in LUC §108-2-5 through conservation of existing trees along the southern boundary and installation of both an irrigation system and landscaping of live plants (trees, shrubs, turf), as well as decorative wood mulch. Minimum landscaping area requirement is 8,712 square feet, proposed landscape area is 17,835 square feet (40% of project site). A parkstrip must be installed consisting of a native grass mixture that is low growing. Automatic irrigation of the parkstrip landscaping shall be located outside of the parkstrip. Parkstrip landscaping shall not be included in the total area and turf grass percentage requirements (LUC 108-2-5)
- Building and site layout:
 - The site plan shows that the project area is within an existing building footprint and is compliant with the following zoning site development standards:
 - Minimum lot area: None;
 - Minimum lot width: None;
 - Minimum front yard setback: None
 - Minimum side yard setback: None;
 - Minimum rear yard setback: None

The proposal meets the architectural standards with the use of muted earth tones. The front is a stone veneer and a hearty board vertical siding. Mirrored glazing is prohibited on the building. The metal window framing is clear anodized aluminum, which is allowed per LUC 108-2-4.

The proposal is located adjacent to the Mad Moose Cafe, and a vacant Wells Fargo Bank off of Highway 158 in Eden.

Parking – The proposed parking lot shall be paved with asphalt or concrete surface (LUC 108-8-7). There are a total of 28 total parking spaces included with this proposal.

Screening – Trash dumpsters shall be completely screened from the street or public view by a six foot screening device on three sides. The fourth side shall be a gate constructed of opaque materials. The screening device for a metal dumpster shall be placed adjacent to or on a concrete pad six inches in thickness. The pad shall match the existing grade in paving and provide for positive drainage (LUC 108-2-7).

• Utility easements, drainage, and other engineering questions:

• The proposal must meet all review agency requirements, including the requirements outlined in the Engineering Division's review.

Conformance to the General Plan

The proposal conforms to the Ogden Valley General Plan by continuing commercial development within existing commercial and village areas (pg. 25 Ogden Valley General Plan, Commercial Development Goal 1).

Staff Recommendation

The Planning Division recommends approval of file# DR 2019-05, subject to all review agency requirements and the following conditions:

- 1. All proposed lighting must comply with the Ogden Valley Lighting requirements, as outlined in LUC§ 108-16, and will be verified at building permit review and prior to issuance of C of O.
- 2. Any proposed signage must comply with the Ogden Valley Sign Ordinance in LUC § 110-2, and will be reviewed at building permit review.
- 3. The paved pedestrian path to the east of the project site must remain undisturbed.
- 4. Installation of improvements will be done by the owner/applicant. An escrow will be required for any unfinished improvements and landscaping shall be received by the County Engineer prior to issuance of C of O.

The recommendation for approval is based on the following findings:

- 1. The proposal complies with applicable County codes.
- 2. The proposed project conforms to the Ogden Valley General Plan.

Administrative Approval

Administrative approval of DR 2019-05 is granted based upon its compliance with the Weber County Land Use Code. This approval is subject to the requirements of applicable review agencies and the conditions of approval listed in this staff report.

Date of Administrative Approval: _____

Rick Grover Weber County Planning Director

Exhibits

A. Site Plan.

B. Images of Proposed Changes.

Area Map





Exhibit B – Proposal









- 28. Provide a 4 lock digits of viscipping or imported topool in all laws areas. 27. Solid and be premium quality, every out, established, healty, used and disease free, and from an approval sorum.
- 8. Al loss over is have unliver grades by float raking. Here to loging excl, upply a starter Artifier of a rak recommended by the manifoldow. Soil must be had will no gass between logisms on a consider parameter logism. Soil to be shifty balant frolog must and constant and require replacement. Adult operator gradem to assure healty param series of the soil which where week.
- and to mpower at no call to the even. 15. Point names are alternized on the drawings, see plant includule for syndicis, abbre Botanical, common names, sites, estimated quartities and remarks. 16. In contrast, and an antimated quartities and remarks. wisting.

Achieved. 3 is the contentum responsibility is minute of plant methods for of particle processors of achieved 1.8 is a the contentum responsibility in animal of plant methods for of particle achieved the contentum responsibility of plants and plant methods and plants and achieved 2.8 plants and the of preserves resolution of an animal plant methods. 2.8 plants and the of plants and plants and plants and plants and achieved and achieved appropriate times to plants and an animal plants of the appropriate time to plants and a plants.

- without other works. 28. At trees included in laten areas shall have a 24 inch diameter tree ring w/ a layer of wood
- mean. 32. The contractor shall comply with all surroutines and purportions set forth by the Owner, and in no core shall that period be less than one year following the date of completion and fixed ecceptance.

Annualizes Annualizes Annualizes share that the advantant such and patter are to be annual. Annual share share are an interested Annual share share are tota patter are share and Annual the advantant are tota patter annualizes Annual share after a share are share and Annualizes An 0 Concerns addressity attail has construction with a crosse adapte of 1.52 (2.022 Machiner) unders address attained on plan. Anotic state of character shall be full per product shall on the plan-stare poster are not provided, alterative shall be constructed with a machine number state of 428

Goldenwest C J Am. 200 C2.1

Designed by B Desiled by Al

 \mathbb{Z}

3

Eden

.

Credit Un

Al grading shall be in another than 3 harbords to Cut aligns shall be no alwayer than 3 harbords to 1 To aligne shall be no alwayer than 3 harbords to 1

The shall be compared on the momentation of the production of the product of the project and shall be called by a contracted by

Areas to receive AI shall be properly prepared and approval by a destantiated Diploser prior to pleading ML 1. Alls shall be benefied into computert material on per specifications and destactores a second tota comparised matters as a second s

Explore. 4 particularly anglesse stall parties, particle impactions and sales? -campiles report and map open compiles of the respir product.

LEADER

in and it in the state of the set 67 на без развита народна укранита на народна укранита. В и продер статирата на на народна укранита се и на съде и се и на съде на како и на народната на се и се и се и народна се на народна се 1. В народна на радита на се развита е и на народна на на народна та 1. В народна на радита на се развита е и на народна на на народна се 1. В на развита се и на народна и на народната и на народна на на 1. В на развита на народна на се развита и на народната на народна 1. В народна на народна дела на народната и на народната на народна 1. В народна на народна на народна на народната на народна народна на народна народна на народна на народна на народна на народна на народна на народна народна народна народна на народна народна на народна народна на народна на народна народна народна народна народна народна на народна на народна на народна народна народна народна народна народна народна на народна на народна нар

LIELING

As pert of the construction documents, some two previous contractor which a transmitte screep partnerse is a mean of or previous contractor screep also prepared for proton dough protones and is previous to the contractor on a contract, if is separately addressed that an every may not accounting reflect adding topological contractor.

I Contractor stances estimate of transition restartion or contractories with the start transitiony content the restart applies in gradient and restarts are able during to be a provided with address or other provides of content and a provided of the address of address of the start of the start of the start of the address of the start of th

 $\begin{array}{ccccccc} \underline{Cords} & \underline{Cords}$

It is the responsibility of the surveyor is called top of another probes in lap of each produce of the three of construction statute;
 Refer to the typical obtain for standard and span fore curb and pulse

Scale: 1" = 20"

0000

now what's

0. Start shall be controlled by anticip. 1. The doubles and protoches of all utilities in the map

Project No.: 2545-603-19

Mc10 Tree Repubed = 3 Tree (3 Perchad) Yalley Jonanica Detre Tree Repubed = 6 Tree (6 Perchad) Lova Arm = 5,123 of. (2014)

PLANT SCHEDULE

2005	æx	RODINGN NAME / COMPON NAME	<u>107</u>
$\langle \cdot \rangle$,	Acer grandidentatum / Sigtooth Maple	2° Cut. / 6-8' M.
5		Pices glauce 'Deneots' / Black Hille Spruce	6-5° M.
6	4	Prunus virginions "Canada Red" / Canada Red Chokecherry	2° Cal. / 6-8' M.
$\tilde{\mathbf{x}}$		Syringe reliculate 'kery Sik' / kery Sik Japanese Two Line *	2° Cal. / 6-8' M.
SHELRES	<u>an</u> r	BOTINICAL NAME / COMMON NAME	<u></u>
۲	"	Beteris Bunbergi 'Crimon Pygmy' / Crimson Pygmy Borberry	5 gal
0	13	Baux z 'Green Mound' / Green Mound Bowood	5 per
⊛	30	Cornue sericeo 'heard' / isanti Reduzier Dogecod	5 pel
Ø	ы	Myoscopus spulltilus 'Summer Mire' / Summer Mire Minebark	5 gal
0	18	Pixa mugo "Stremound" / Stremound Mugo Pixe	5 gal
0		Potentillo Indicaso 'Gold Drap' / Gold Drap Potentillo	5 per
Ø		Potentilo Indicaso "Tangarine" / Tangarine Potentilio	5 pel
۲	13	Prunus x cistens / Purgle Losf Sand Cherry	5 gal
⊕		Ribez olpitum "Green Mound" / Green Mound Alpine Current	5 gal
o		Sontaria mantifalia / Ami Luna' Spirma	5 gal
0	12	Spiraes x burnelds 'Anthony Robers' / Anthony Robers' Spiraes	5 pet
CONNECTOR CONSISTS	atx	BOTINICAL NAME / COMMON NAME	507
Θ	•	Calamagnatia z acutiflorz 'Kari Foerater' / Feather Reed Graze	5 gai
¢		Halistotishan sempendung / Blue Cot Grass	8 pet
PERMIN	an	BOTINICAL NAME / COMMON NAME	507
*	30	Hemerocollis x "Stallo de Gro" / Stallo de Gro Daylly	1 gal
8	,	Lovendule enguelihile "Manatase" / Manatased Deglah Lovender	T get
傪	13	Rutheckis fulgida "Saldstrum" / Black Eyed Susan	1 gal
*	,	Sahia x mporta 'May Nght' / May Nght Sahia	1 gai
DROWD CONTRE	<u>atr</u>	BOTHNON THE / COMMON NAME	<u>mer</u>
$\overline{\cdot}$	6.163 w	Poe protensis / Kantucky Bluegress Bland	***

Material Schedule

- Describe Red Main Satal e (2) Bree Jush Saph our Smith And Bard Berler or Approach Equal Dever Sham on Ray Event Main Shat be Strated and a Bran Carr, Scient Sangie for Approx Describing Store - install o (4) Three lock Depth over Deeth Prod Based Barrier or Approved Epuid Store Date has Deet Marco Stores on Pinn and <u>Based Lines</u> Constalling Control Pinn Amount Date of Stalping Annu Stalping Pinns Pi
- thing Install Plant to all Co 4" x 6" Landscape and Skrub Planters _
- J-4' Dis. Min. Landscape Bookler Booklers Shall be Angular, Earth Tone/Tan Color and Shall Match Descenter Stone, Al Booklers Shall be Recessed 3 subsected and de Rathed Tone Completion. 0
- 100 30' Tali Flag Pole - See Detail Spec tions; instal per Ma







02 EAST ELEVATION



SOUTH ELEVATION



 WEST ELEVATION

 02
 3/16' = 1.10'

620 24TH STREET OGDEN, UT 84401 BP-ARCHITECTS NET P 801.394.3033 F 801.394.9064





